

<p>DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO</p> <p>1777 Sixth Street Boulder, CO 80302</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiffs:</p> <p>BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; and CITY OF BOULDER,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants:</p> <p>SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A) INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendants Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., Suncor Energy Sales Inc., and Suncor Energy Inc.:</i></p> <p>Hugh Q. Gottschalk (#9750) Evan Stephenson (#37183) Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647 Telephone: 303.244.1800 Facsimile: 303.244.1879 Email: gottschalk@wtotrial.com stephenson@wtotrial.com</p>	
<p>DEFENDANT SUNCOR ENERGY INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL	3
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	4
II. THE COURT LACKS GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER SUNCOR CANADA	5
III. THE COURT LACKS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER SUNCOR CANADA.....	9
A. Suncor Canada Did Not Purposefully Avail Itself of the Privilege of Conducting Business in the Forum State	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Case Does Not “Arise out of” Suncor Canada’s Forum-Related Contacts.....	11
IV. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT IMPUTE THE SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES’ FORUM-RELATED CONTACTS TO SUNCOR CANADA.....	14
A. The Colorado Supreme Court Has Rejected Plaintiffs’ “Agency” Theory of Specific Jurisdiction	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Satisfy the <i>Griffith</i> Veil-Piercing Test.....	16
1. The Subsidiary Companies are not mere alter egos of Suncor Canada.....	17
2. The corporate form is not a fiction used to perpetuate a wrong	18
3. Disregarding the corporate form would not achieve an “equitable result”	18
V. FAIR PLAY AND SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE FAVOR DISMISSAL.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil,
123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005)..... passim

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Calif.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 19

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... 11, 12, 13

Burger King v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 5, 9

City of New York v. BP P.L.C. et al.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D. N.Y. 2018),
appeal pending, No. 18-2188 (2d Cir.)..... 1

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... passim

Far West Capital, Inc. v. Towne,
46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995) 9, 10

Firststar Bank, N.A. v. Faul Chevrolet, Inc.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Ill. 2003) 16

Giduck v. Niblett,
408 P.3d 856 (Colo. App. 2014)..... 7

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 11

Griffith v. SSC Pueblo Belmont Operating Co. LLC,
381 P.3d 308 (Colo. 2016)..... passim

Harrison v. NBD Inc.,
990 F. Supp. 179 (E.D. N.Y. 1998) 16

In re Phillips,
139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006)..... 17

Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.,
40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002)..... 5, 9, 11, 12

<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	5
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016).....	passim
<i>McVeigh v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 731 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	16
<i>Meeks v. SSC Colo. Springs Colonial Columns Operating Co.</i> , 380 P.3d 126 (Colo. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	7
<i>Team Cent., Inc. v. Teamco, Inc.</i> , 271 N.W.2d 914 (Iowa 1978)	16
<i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 433 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	19
<i>Univ. Med. Assocs. of Med. Univ. of S.C. v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. S.C. 2004).....	16
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5, 11, 13

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 13-1-124	4, 9
-------------------------	------

RULES

C.A.R. 21	15
C.R.C.P. 12	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. art. 2, § 25	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
